GI30SS

ME'BU :nwm;l,e EFFECTS

Owner's Manual







YI30SS

M E 30 GUITAR

iVits wd@d MUL MULTIPLE EFFECTS

Thank you, and congratulations on your choice of the BOSS ME-30 Guitar Multiple Effects processor.

Before using this unit, carefu[iyvread the sections entitled: “USING THE UNIT SAFELY” and “IMPORTANT NOTES” {page 2—
3; page 4). These sections provide important information concerning the proper operation of the unit. Additionally, in order
to feel assured that you have gained a good grasp of every feature provided by your new unit, this manual should be read in

its entirety. The manual should he saved and kept on hand as a convenient reference.

Main Features

includes Phrase Trainer Function

Since an AUX input jack is provided, it's easy to practice
along with CDs, tapes or etc. Additionally, the phrase trainer
function is convenient for copying or repeated practicing of
difficult passages, aliowing you to record up to twelve
seconds of music from devices connected to the AUX input
jack, to play this back repeatedly, and also to slow down
tempos.

Battery Operation

The ME-30 is the first effects device in its class abie to operate
exciusively on battery power (as of july, 1997). Talk about
mobility on stage—this is it! Naturally, you can also use an
AC adaptor {optional) if you wish.

Large Display Makes the ME-30 Easy to Use
The ME-30's Liquid Crystal Display lets you know at a glance
your effects’ onfoff status, the mode selected, and other
information. Furthermore, since you can see the basic values
of all parameters for each effect when editing, creating
sounds is a breeze,

Features Analog Distortion Circuitry

The ME-30 utilizes analog circuits for distortion effects.
Whether you use mild or heavy distortion, you can be sure
you're getting that famous BOSS sound.

Equipped with Expression Pedal
The ME-30 includes an expression pedal that can be used
to control various functions, such as volume and wah.

| OS5 - Y




USING THE UNIT SAFELY

l INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREVENTION OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS

About ANWARNING and /D CAUTION Notices

About the Symbols

Tsed for instructions intended to alert
the user to the risk of death or severe
AWARNING |;ri:ry should the unit be used
improperly.

Used for instructions intended to alert
the user to the risk of injury or material
damage should the unit be used
improperly. Co-

* Material damage refers to damage or
other adverse effects caused with
respect to the home and all its
furnishings, as well to domestic

/\ CAUTION

The A symbol alerts the user to important instructions
or warnings.The specific meaning of the symbol is
/\ |determined by the design contained within the
triangle. In the case of the symbol at left, it is used for
general cautions, warnings, or alerts to danger. :

The (& symbol alerts the user to items that must never
be carried out (are forbidden). The specific thing that
(@ | must not be done is indicated b¥' the design contained
within ‘the circle. In the case of the symbol at left, it
means that the unit must never be disassembled.

The @ symbol alerts the user to things that must be
carried out. The specific thing that must be done is
e indicated by the design contained within the circle. In

animals or pets. the case of the symbol at left, it means that the power-

cord plug must be unplugged from the outlet.
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ALWAYS OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING ----------=--=crrrromomememososooseees
A\ WARNING | [ /\WARNING |

» Before using this unit, make sure to read the /_\-
instructions below, and the Owner's Manual.

* Do not open (or modify in any way) the unit or its ®
AC adaptor (optional.)

.........................................................................................................

» Do not attempt to repair the unit, or replace parts
within it (except when this manual provides specif-
ic instructons directing you to do so). Refer all ser-
vicing to your dealer, or qualified Roland service

personnel.

« Never use or store the ME-30 in locations such as @
the following;:
*» Subject to temperature extremes (e.g., direct sun-
light in an enclosed vehicle, near a heating duct,
on top of heat-generating equipment); or are
+ Damp (e.g., baths, washrooms, on wet floors); or
are
» Humid; or are
» Dusty; or are
* Subject to high levels of vibration.

* Make sure you always have the unit placed so it is
level and sure to remain stable. Never place it on
stands that could wobble, or on inclined surfaces.

Use only the specified AC adaptor (PSA Series), o
and make sure the line voltage at the installation
matches the input voltage specified on the AC
adaptor's body. Other AC adaptors may use a dif-
ferent polarity, or be designed for a different voli-

age, 50 their use could result in damage, malfunc-

tion, or electric shock.

» This unit, either alone or in combination with an
amplifier and headphones or speakers, may be
capable of producing sound levels that could cause
permanent hearing loss. Do not operate for a long
period of time at a high volume level, or at a level
that is uncomfortable. If you experience any hear-
ing loss or ringing in the ears, you should immedi-
ately stop using the unit, and consult an audiole-

gist.

s Do not allow any objects {e.g., flammable material, ®
coins, pins); or liquids of any kind {water, soft
drinks, etc.) to penetrate the unit.

If any of the following should occur, immediately

switch off the power; and, if you are using one, dis-

connect the AC adaptor (optional) from the power

outlet. Afterwards, take the unit to your dealer or

to a Roland Service Center for repair.

* The AC adaptor or the power-supply cord has
been damaged; or

* Objects have fallen inte, or liquid has been
spilled onto the unit; or

+ The unit has been exposed to rain {or otherwise
has become wet); or

= The unit does not appear to operate normally or
exhibits a marked change in performance.

*

In households with small children, an adult should
provide supervision uniil the child is capable of fol-
lowing all the rules essential for the safe operation
of the unit.

Protect the unit from strong impact. &
(Do not drop it!)

s Batteries must never be recharged, heated, taken
apart, or thrown into fire or water.




| A\ CAUTION :

| ‘ /\ CAUTION |

* When using this device with an AC adaptor &
(optional), make sure the unit is placed only in a
well-ventilated area with regular air flow,

 Try to prevent cords and cables from becoming
entangled. Also, all cords and cables should be
placed so they are cut of the reach of children.

» Never climb on top of, nor place heavy objects on ®
the unit.

* Before cleaning the ME-30, first urn off the power
switch and, if you are using one, disconnect the AC
adaptor from the power outlet.

* If used improperly, batteries may explode or leak
and cause damage or injury. In the interest of safe-
ty, please read and observe the foliowing precan- ®

Hons (page 28).

*» Carefully follow the installation instructions for 0
batteries, and make sure you observe the correct
polarity.

* Avoid using new batteries together with used
cnes. In addition, avoid mixing different types of
batteries.

* Remove the batteries whenever the unit is to
remain unused for an extended period of time.

» If a battery has leaked, use a soft piece of doth or
paper towel to wipe all remnants of the dis-
charge from the battery compartment. Then
install new batteries. If any of the discharge from
the battery has gotten onto your hands or skin,
make sure to wash the area thoroughly with
water.

* Never keep batteries together with metallic
objects such as ballpoint pens, neckiaces, hair-
pins, etc.

Used batteries must be disposed of in compliance o
with whatever regulations for their safe disposal
that may be observed in the region in which you live.

When using an AC adaptor (PSA Series; opfional), please also observe the following precauv-

tions.

f /\WARNING | ]

I A\ CAUTION |

* Avoid damaging the power cord. Do not bend it ®
excessively, step on it, place heavy objecis on it, etc.
A damaged cord can easily become a shock or fire
hazard. Never use a power cord after it has been
damaged.

“* Do not force the unit's power-supply cord to share ®
an outlet with an unreasonable number of other
devices. Be especially careful when using extension
cords—the total power used by all devices you
have connected to the extension cord's outlet must
never exceed the power rating (watts/amperes) for
the extension cord. Excessive loads can cause the
insulation on the cord to heat up and eventually
melt through.

Before using the umit in a foreign country, consult
with your dealer, or qualified Roland service per-
sonnel.

* Always grasp only the plug or the body of the AC
adaptor when plugging into, or unplugging from,
an outlet or this unit.

* Whenever the unit is to remain unused for ano
extended period of time, disconnect the AC adap-
tor,

* Never handle the AC adaptor body, or its plugs, ®
with wet hands when plugging into, or unplugging
from, an outlet or this unit.

* Before moving the unit, disconnect the AC adaptor o
and all cords coming from external devices.

* Whenever you suspect the possibility of lighining
in your area, disconnect the AC adaptor from the
outlet.




IMPORTANT NOTES

in addition to the items listed under "USING THE UNIT SAFELY" on page 2-3, please read and observe the following:

Power Supply: Use of Batteties

« Do not use this unit on the same power circuit with any
device that will generate line noise (such as an electric
motor or variable lighting system).

« Since the ME-30 consumes a considerable amount of
power, we recommend the use of an AC adaptor. Be sure
to use only the specified AC adaptor, and connect i only to
outlets delivering the specified voltage. For battery-pow-
ered operation, we recommend that you use alkaline
batteries.

» When installing or replacing batteries, always turn off the
power on this unit and disconnect any other devices you
may have connected. This way, you can prevent malfunc-
tion and/or damage to speakers or other devices.

» Before connecting this unit to other devices, turn off the
power to all units. This will help prevent malfunctions and/
or damage to speakers or other devices,

Placement

» Using the unit near power amplifiers (or other equipment
containing large power transformers) may induce hum. To
alleviate the problem, change the orientation of this unit; or
move it farther away from the source of interference.

s This davice may interfere with radio and teievision recep-
tion. Do not use this device in the vicinity of such receivers.

» Do not expose the unit to direct suntight, place it near
devices that radiate heat, leave it inside an enclosed
vehicle, or otherwise subject it to temperature extremes.
Excessive heat can deform or discolor the unit.

Maintenance

« For everyday cleaning wipe the unit with a soft, dry cloth or
one that has been siightly dampened with water. To remove
stubborn dirt, use a cloth impregnated with a mild, non-
abrasive detergent. Afterwards, be sure to wipe the unit
thoroughly with a soft, dry clath.

» Never use benzene, thinners, alcoho!l or solvents of any
kind, to avoid the possibility of discoloration and/or defor-
mation.

Copyright © 1997 BOSS CORPORATION

Repairs and Data

» Please be aware that all data contained in the unit's memory
may be lost when the unit is sent for repairs. Important data
shauld always be written down on paper. During repairs,
due care is taken to avoid the joss of data. However, in
certain cases (such as when circuitry refated to memory
itself is out of order), we regret that it may not be possible
to restore the data, and Roland assumes no lability con-
cerning such oss of data.

Additional Precautions

s Piease be aware that the contents of memory can be
irretrievably lost as a result of a malfunction, or the im-
proper operation of the unit. To protect yourself against the
risk of loosing important data, we recommend that you
periodically save a backup copy of important data you have
stored in the unit's memory on a paper

» Unfortunately, it may be impossibie to restore the contents
of data that was stored in the unit's memory once it has been
jost. Roland Corparation assumes no lability concerning
such loss of data.

» {Jse a reasonahle amount of care when using the unit's
buttons, sliders, or other controls; and when using its jacks
and connectors. Rough handling can lead to malfunctions.

= Never strike or apply strong pressure 1o the display.

« When connecting / disconnecting all cables, grasp the
connector itself—never pull on the cabte. This way you will
avoid causing shorts, or damage to the cable's internal
elements.

» To avoid disturbing your neighbors, try to keep the unit's
volume at reasonable levels. You may prefer to use head-
phones, so you do not need to be concerned about those
around you (especially when it is late at night).

s When you need o transport the unit, package it in the box
(including padding) that it came in, if possible. Otherwise,
you will need to use equivalent packaging materials.

When using an AC adaptor (PSA Series; optional),
please aiso observe the following precautions.

* The AC adaptor will begin to generate heat after long hours
of consecutive use. This is normal, andis not a cause for
Concern.

- All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission of BOSS

CORPORATION.

4



Contents

IMCHN FEOMITES ..ocovovi i rimsereesssnssncsn passssassasassasssns sonsnanssass so assmansanss ses smssss st sasrsss 1
USING THE UNIT SAFELY ....oviirviiciinesins st ceresnisavessrsanssrassssssmsens sy smsnss spaas 2
IMPORTANT NOTES ....coceriivrmrenanaens eetesresestssanssnnnann s e sanin 4
Panel DesCriPliONS ..o smssses sesnsssesnsss sarssossssvessssnnass -]
Effects Descriplions ... eimercnissmsimmsssssiesnres saserarmssesnramsasnsraressanas basren 8

COMPRESSOR c1intierieeirs i iesiessarsrsssssmssssssssnsssessesasases resssssnsssessssnsarinnssres 8

OVERDRIVE/DISTORTION (OD/DS) .ot eessvesmrs s smssstssnsssrssessss e 9

EQUALIZER/PHASER (EQ/PH) 1ot csns et ssssen s 10

NOISE SUPPRESSOR (NOISE SUP) it sstss s 11

DIELAY corrrereereeterneserressressreronsonenermsssess smsmie casistbiadebebivas s st ssansessnssererasanns 11

MODULATION et rririnieesesseasnt sssnesraresnesesnmsiss siissssbtssiatssssss iasessnssrnans 12

REVERB ...itivcrersevretrseermsestnsenconsssesssnssnsmsssressrmsroneasassomtabbesd csbasios shabesssinanie 14
About the Expression Peddl..........ciinsmsssmmmsmesmessammmesans 15

VOLUME PEDAL oo emrermirmrreerssreiissseinssssssnisssssssessssossnanssmnsssesnsssasssios 15

LYY USSP 15

TREMOLO ARM oottt ss s sssns s sinasssts e sssassmasensn s snsenes 16

RING MODULATOR (RING MOD) oo ssesmsaasnisssssns 16
GUITAR AMP SIMULATOR ....covciiienimicnmsansmmasenssmmines SR e s SRR SR ee 16
ABOUE PAICHBS ...cociimssiirissnsssinisisn issmssmismissasasss s sssessassesssosiasnssassssnsssanans 17
MOKING COnNECTIONS ...t s ssnssmiss s sssssensbt sasssressersnn vassmnrs e 17
Checking Out Sounds — Play Mode ... ceretsssssnesrsarsass R e n e R e pa e 18
Arranging a Setup That's Convenient 1 — Copying Patches .................... 20
Arranging a Sefup That's Convenient 2 — Exchanging Palches................ 20
Amanging a Setup That's Convenient 3 — Edil Mode........cvneenn 21
Storing Your Sounds — The Write Procedure .......vivrisrenemssmissssasans 23
When You Don't Want to Store Your Sounds — Escape........... veectetssnaresannenen 23
Using the ME-30 Like a Chain of Compact Effects — Manual Mode.......... 24
Getting Only the Guitar Sound With No Effect — Bypass Mode .......ccuenr 25
Tuning the GUItGT — TURET MOUE ..o semmrsnmesssrsnssrnasneas 25
Practicing Along with a CD or MD — The AUX input JOCK c..vcicecemncvnenans 26
Copying Difficult Phrases — The Phrase Trainer Funcfion........ceveunicniens 27
Copying Fast Phrases — Changing Playback Speed ........ceieeciivniennnn 28
Changing the Baleries ...t b 28
Restoting Factoty Seftings — Inltialization ............. vt ieaerassstesnssessrersnsnsern e e 29
FOCIOTY SQHINGS -..ooicrciccimimirssisssssssnsn e s sacaress s s et s saasb b VRS bbb bbbty 30
BIGNK CRAM ..vvveveeeressosessrasassanssssrsssssassesssssssssssssassasessssssassrecssssassisssssssmeassessasse 31
Before Assuming a Malunction — Troubleshooting ........... sesseesesrrenpsuvaE s 32
Speclficalions ..o . rermrrsersirereastrssnnseaarenare 33




Panel Descripfions

BANK Display

Display

Operation Buttons

Expression Pedal

5

GUITAR

MULTIPLE EFFECTS

anumm

B0 OXtr | @D nasmen
Bm = =
= ciein
> @ e )
=2

BANKG] o TUNER —» |/\BANK

-4} CS

- RV

5

e TR e W E R
B

>0

w

i

ing

e

BANK Down indicator

BANK Down Pedal

INPUT Jack

BANK Up Pedal

AUX IN Jack

BANK Up Indicator

Number Indicators

Number Pedals

POWER Switch

AC Adaptor Jack

/
®

%
®

®®

W e QUTPLT wmie PHONES e
R LimONT)

® e

RGN 8V 17DmA

s ® (¢
Onzes

ARG Bz ol puh

Headphones Jack
QUTPUT L{MONGC) Jack
OUTPUT R Jack




Effacts Name (page 16)
Effects Icon —-/:
Pedal I00n mm—"] Parameter Name
Knob leon
{page 15, 16) (page B-14)
GUITAR AMP SIMULATOR }{ USER/PRESET | PHRASE TRAINER
ON/OFF Button Buttons ON/OFF Bution
G.AMP SIM USER/FPAESET) | | (PHRASE ONIOFE
WRITE/COPY Bution O G.AMP O USER/ (ON/OFF) PHRASE TRAINER
WEITEICOPY '\\ 5 PRESET { Rewkding Bution Cﬁf_jﬁ
K —— i
ED!T!EE?;;SECBumn (Fo7esT) (wnrre o) () [P ) trmem] Fast Forward Button (% )}
[— EFFECT — { Recording Button REC E
EFFECT Buttons Q m [> . [E [B
<JEFFECT S OFF 1 ~~{Swp Buton = |
PARAMETER e S T=T
EFFECT ON/OFF Bution / - = = =)
EFFECT ON/OFF > (BYPAss) (ManuAL) { MANUAL Button (MANUAL)
e\ mramrnerr
PARAMETER Buttons 2y {BYPASS Button (BYPASS
< JPARAMETER[ > @ A ( )
— + =) TUNER =i TUNER Button  {TUNER) }
VALUE Buttons
TE2VALUE 8

* In this manual, button operations are given with the symbols for them shown in brackets.



Effects Descripiions

Here is an introduction to the ME-30's built-in effects and their parameters.

Following is a description of the effects shown in the "effect area" of the liquid crystal display (refer to page 7). Additionally, there
are a number of controls (equivaient to compact effect knobs) for adjusting the sound qualities, or parameters, for each effect.
These effects are connected in the ME-30 in the most generaily used sequence.

COMPRESSOR

Through compression of high input and expanding low input signals, you can get great, long sustain without distortion. You
can also use the special compression feel for rhythm or fusion guitar solos.

CE0UEE ME-30 Bl

Wﬁ
LEVEL (0 - 100)

This adjusts the volume of the compressor when.
it is on. Use this control to set the volume
balance desired when the compressor is to be
switched on and off.

_/

1
SUSTAIN (0 - 100) ATTACK (0 - 100D) % '@
This is for adjusting the level 1B This adjusts the picking y
of sustain to be applied to ! attack strength. The attack
the sound. The effect gets sharper (shorter} as the

deepens as the value is
increased, lengthening the
sustain time; however, the
roise from the string also
becomes more noticeabie

L when it is not being played.

value is increased, giving the
sound more “bite.” You can
easily hear the difference in
sound when playing
rhythmicaliy.




OVERDRIVE/DISTORTION (OD/DS)

LA A N N R R EESNSNENENERSRNEEENNERESERSESEENSESEERNFE SN NS EREEEN NN R R RN R R R R R R

This distorts the sound. Depending on the character of the sound, you can get various types of distortion, which are classified
into two main types, overdrive and distortion.

OVERDRIVE

This is a warm, natural-sounding distortion that you get when you turn up the volume on a tube amp.

DISTORTION

With this, you get not just amp distortion, but the deep, intense distortion of Heavy Metal and Grunge.

DIB0S5 ME-30 &l ! )

~ _——FF' T O Of LEVEL (0~ 100)
BL. L.’.:U This adjusts the volume of the effect when it is
BANK

- .

oh. Use this control to set the volume balance
desired when overdrive/distortion is o be
switched on and off.

i

: E TONE (-50 — +50)
Adjusts the tone. Values higher

than “¢" cause the sound's
‘upper range 1o become more
‘ prominent, giving it a harder
edge. As the value is
" decreased below "0," the high
- range frequencies are

Used to select the type of distortion,
"OVERDRIVE® or "DISTORTION" will zppear
in the display, depending on the type selected.

(VINT} Vintage Overdrive

This gives you a mild distortion similar to the sound
yau get with the natural overdrive of an older amp.

{WARM) Warrm Overdrive ~| suppressed, resulting ina
With this effect, you get the richness of regular distortion \\;sound with a softer tone. y
L_ while preserving the delicate nuances characteristic of an I i

overdrive sound.

[CRUNCH; Crunch
This is crunch with a biting edge. The Pickup Select feature
offers a variety of changes in timbre.

{BLUES) Blues

From fight, bluesy distortion to solo sounds, you ¢an use alter
the volume with this overdrive without fosing any picking
nuance.

AN

DRIVE (0 - 100)

Adjusts the degree of
distortion applied to the
sound. The distertion gets
more intense as the value is
increased.,

{HARD) Hard Distortion
This gives you a standard distortion sound that can be used in
a wide variety of musical genres.

(METAL) Meial Distortion
This metallic distortion, with its characteristic midrange, gives
you the sound of fully driven high gain amp.

(FUZZ) Fuzz
With this effect you get a new type of fuzz—boomy, while
also featuring good bite.




EEERERERERNESEER SRR BB R RERRRER AR R ERRERERNSRRMNHNRNNENRNHNERERSSEIMNRNHEZSHENBBEJESZS;N/

EQUALIZER/PHASER (EQ/PH)

TSR R ER LA EESEN SRR R R E R EERRE R R R RR AR RN R DR RN R NN NERSHENIRHRIHESENNJNNEERJEJ;}}]
Selects either the equalizer or the phaser, Depending on the effect selected, "EQUALIZER" or "PHASER" will appear in the
dispiay.

EQUALIZER

The ME-30's equalizer aliows you to change the character of the sound with independently adjustable volume for high (treble),
enid, and low {bass) frequency ranges.

DE0SS ME-30 S [ )

C w Qu* Ol LEVEL (-14 ~ +14)
" JD This adjusts the volume of the equalizer when it
<

— J % is on. Use this contro] 1o set the volume balance
ey -, desired when equalizer is to be switched on and
- off.

i
S
10n

r . ‘ \ %l
TREBLE (-14 - +14) MIDDLE (-14 — +14) BASS (-14 ~ +14) E
Adjusts the high frequency Adjusts the midrange. Adjusts the low frequency [~
range. Values above "0" Vaiues above "0" boost the range. Values above "0" ™

-] boost the high range of the sound's midrange, and boost the low range of the
sound, and those below those below "0" cut the sound, and those helow
0% cut the high range. midrange. 0% cut the low range.

\, w \. /4
;

PHASER

This is an effect that makes the sound seerm to swirl. Although it resembles a flanger effect, you get a softer, more natural revoiving
sensation with the phaser.

CIRO0SS ME-30 Bl e L
- Cu= O] RESONANCE (0 - 10D)

This adjusts the amount of resonance (feedback),
which changes the character of the sound, The
effect deepens as the vatue is increased, making
the sound more distinctive.

:
‘
il
/ \
jinny

S HIIILU

r—
N

DEPTH (D ~ 100)

This adjusts the depth of
the sweep. The higher the
value, the deeper the
rotation effect.

o)

‘ ‘ RATE (D - 100)

—l@ E Adijusts the rotation speed.
REC The higher the value, the

{aster the rotation.

10



NOISE SUPPRESSOR (NOISE SUP)

The noise suppressor cuts noise and hum that may be picked up by the guitar. Use this feature when noise from the guitar
becomes noticeable when it is not being played. The suppressor may be particularly helpful when you are using compression,
overdrive, or distortion. Since the original volume of the guitar sound being input is carefully monitored, you constantly
obtain a very natural effect.

DEOSS ME-30 B rren

o] ol O% (Girorr) ser s | f
5 I = &=
— Freer —
o <> @?
ANKN/| »— TUNER —e [A BANK
4] TS 1RV @

”
THRESHOLD (0 - 100) | § @7 <§
Use this to set the volume at which the effect begins to take @ %

effect. The more the value is increased, the higher the volurne
needed before the effect kicks in. If there is a lot of noise
present, raise the value; if there is relatively little noise, you can
lower the value, Adjust it so that when the guitar is not being
played, the noise is removed, while the decay of the guitar still
saunts naturai.
* Setting the Threshoid value too high may suppress the seund so much that
Lo sound will be heard when the guitar's volume is at a low setting,
N r————

DELAY

Delay adds an echo effect to the sound.

DIBOSES ME-30 .. reecrs [ )
- AALE
NOFMFA O O| EFFECT LEVEL (0 - 100)
PNLURT T L o) Adjusts the volume of the delayed sound.
LT - ™ woma g
MMM
ANKS UN BANK S A
a4l CS - @
r - EE—
TYPE o y| TIME (ims - 2000ms) FEEDBACK (0 ~ 100)
Select from twao types of delay. oY) This adjusts the delay This adjusts the amount of
{NORMAL) Normal E ‘- time. feedback (number of
- An ordinary dejay. repeats} of the delay.

(PAN) Pannin Feedback increases as the

The delayed sound is value s raised.

panned across the left and

right channels.
* When the ME-30 is used in mona
{an a single channel}, then the defay - . \. J

L will be mona, even if PAN is selected, ) [ ——————————

11



MODULATION

Four kinds of effects using modulation are available: CHORUS, FLANGER, PITCH SHIFTER, and TREMOLO. The name of the
effect you have selected appears in the display. '

CHORUS

By adding a subtle wavering, this effect creates a broader, fuller, more beautiful sound. This effect, developed by BOSS, is now
popular throughout the world.

RIBDSS ME-30 Bt ! \

1 - O~ O} EFFECT LEVEL (0 - 100)
" —Jﬂ ‘This adjusts the volume of the chorus (the
— J . “ﬁ c:'j" Teiae? wavering sound). The chorus volume rises as the
1T} - value is increased, making the sound thicker and

Laame fuller.
\ @\”ﬁ

YEiTY wo

™ M. M
BARKY N T BANK|

5
iy

'
RATE (O - 100)
T@ E This adjusts the speed of
REL. the chorus effect. The
wavering becomes faster
as the value is increased.

DEPTH (0 -~ 100)

This adjusts the depth of
the chorus efiect. The
wavering becomes deeper
as the value is increased.

— 1]/

FLANGER

This adds an undulating effect to the sound. Although it resembles the phaser effect, with the flanger you get a colder, more metallic
undulating sound. Perfect for Heavy Metal.

Q0SS ME-30 &l crrecr:

O O RESONANCE (0 - 100)

This adjusts the armount of resonance
{feedback), which changes the character of the
sound, The effect deepens as the vaiueis
increased, making the sound more distinctive.

_/

i
! BE
éi

9 — =
——1 RATE (0 - 100} DEPTH (0 - 100) ]
T@ EP Adjusts the speed of the This adjusts the depth of ]
REL undulations. The higher the wave, The higherthe [
the value, the faster the value, the deeper the

sweep. wave. }

", . o/
t

12



PITCH SHIFTER

This effect alters the guitar pitcih. This can be used for a variety of effects. For example, by adding portions an octave higher, you
can get a sound like that of a 12-string, or you can turn a single note into a chord to make a twin lead. You can create a "detuned
chorus" by adding to the source sound portions that have been slightly pitch-shifted, resulting in a chorus that imparts a different
sense of breadth than you get with just the regular chorus.

DEOEE ME-30 B { \

O O EFFECT LEVEL (0 - 100)
m Adjusts the volume of the pitch-shifted sound.

7%%!,/ g@fi

DIRECT LEVEL

{0~ 100)
Adjusts the volume of the
guitar input sound.

ll {-12 - -1, detune, +1 - +12)
REC R This adjusts the amount of
] pitch shift in sembones (half
steps). This can be set within a
range of plus or minus cne
octave (24 semitones).

S~ []]]

r
~

TREMOLO

Trempoio is an effect created through cyclical changes in the amplitude of the sound. You can freely set it to the depth you need,
from the light tremolo of older amps to a deep effect in which the sound seems to be produced intermittently.

DIBOSS ME-30 & wmen

S
S
%
RATE (0 ~ 100} DEPTH (O~ 100) ~
‘I@ E}L This adjusts the rate This controls the depth of |~
REC {speed) of the fremalo the tremalo. The effect ™
effect. The rate increases deepens as the value is
as the value is increased. increased.
>, . i
i

13



REVERB

This adds reverberation to the sound.

14

—_—

DIBOSS ME-30 & wean

, HALLTT || e
i E-

™S

D = Ow= O} EFFECT LEVEL (D - 100)

Adjusts the volume of the reverberant sound.

ANKY/| »— —s | \BANK| S é
4] CS @ -~
—— Q
'S N Yy
TYPE p TIME (1 - 100) -~
(HALL) Hall This adjusts the reverb ]
with this setting you get the kind of reverb found in large time. Increasing the values | 1
raoms sueh as concert halls. This reverb has depth and lengthens the decay.
features a comparatively long decay.
[ROOM) Room
This is the kind of reverb you would find in a small roam like
a ciub. This reverb provides a sense of spaciousness, and has
| e relatively short decay. L )

RIS JAP Y )



About the Expression Pedal

You can select any of the effects described below, which have been set up to be used especially with the expression pedal. You
carn assign a different effect 1o each patch (see page 17).

Depending on the effect selected, you can further select one of two internal connection settings, (A:COMPRESSOR-0OD/DS, OR
B:NOISE SUP-DELAY — see accompanying figure). The nuance of the effect changes with the position selected.

COMPRESSOR On/Bs  EQ/PH m[_:l_i_%li’ DELAY UODULATION REVERD
X ool [6.6 0.0
e
B = B =
COWPRESSOR {D/Ds EGIPH NESESUP DELAY mumamnn

{6“61 D.D (88 uﬁu [o.8)
: —
ERE e

You can check which effect is currently selected by viewing the display’s pedal area (see p. 7).

VOLUME PEDAL

This adjusts the volume. Raising the toe of the pedal reduces the volume, and pressing it down increases the volume. Used along
with distortion {OD/DS), when the pedal is in the A: position, both volume and the distorted sound are changed when the pedal
is moved, but when position B: is selected; only the volurne changes. When setting your overall volume, or when using the volume
for effect, B: is the preferred position.

WAH

By maving the pedal a certain way, you can get an effect where the guitar makes a "wah wah" sound. Raising the toe end of the
pedal produces an "oo" sound; pressing it down makes it sound like "wa."

When used along with distortion (O/DS), you get an ordinary type of effect with the pedal in the A: position; with the pedal in
the B: position, the effect becomes stronger, more emphasized. :

While playing, you can switch the wah effect on and off by strongly pressing on the toe of the expression pedal.

Strongly prassing

15



TREMOLO ARM

This simulates the “arm up" and "arm down" effect of a tremolo arm, changing the pitch of the guitar input sound. The four types
of effect are shown below. With the tip of the pedal all the way up, you get only the direct input sound, with no effect, with the
pitch changing as you press down on the pedal.

ARM 1: Lowers the pitch up to one whole octave below the input sound.
ARM 2: Raises the pitch up to one whole octave above the input sound.
ARM 3:  Mixes the sound of ARM 1 with the original input sound.

ARM 4: Mixes the sound of ARM 2 with the original input sound.

RING MODULATOR (RING MOD)

This effect modifies the sound through an interaction between the ME-30%s internal oscillator and the sound input from the guitar,
producing a metallic reverberation with the distinction between notes blurred. With the tip of the pedal all the way up, you get
onty the direct input sound, with no effect; pressing down on the pedal a bit adds a little effect; pressing down on the pedal even
more changes the frequency generated by the internal oscillator, allowing you to create a distinctive, wavering sound. When used
along with distortion, playing with the selector in the A: position produces a more extreme sound than with the selector in the
B: pasition.

In addition to the above effects, the ME-30 features a built-in guitar amp simulator.

GUITAR AMP SIMULATOR

DE0SS ME-30 e /
e = e | @ Oan
Mo 1B
s EFFECT smsg

BANKY/| »— TUNER —s |/\ABANK

This effect simulates the defining characteristics of a guitar amp's sound. Turn this on at times such as when you are using
headphones or recording direct to tape. Conversely, when you connect to a guitar amp on stage or in the studio, be sure to switch
this effect off.

16



About Patches

When you are actually playing your guitar in a performance,
you need to use the sounds that fit what you are playing. The
effects and parameters you'll want to have switched on, as
well as the effect you will want to use with the expression
pedal will vary from sound to sound. With the ME-30, you
can make settings for these parameters beforehand—inciud-
ing effects settings and volume |evels—then instantly change
sounds using the pedals. These collections of stored settings
are grouped into what are called "patches." The ME-30's
memory holds sixty of these patches. Thirty are in Preset
memaory, and their contents cannot be rewritten. The other
thirty are in User memory, where you can freely rewrite their
contents to create whatever sounds you like.

Both the Preset and User areas are further divided into ten
banks, with three patches in each.

* When shipped from the factory, the User Memories are set to the
same seftings as the Preset Memories.

( BANKé
( BANK7 Ry~ BANKS
1

A T

BANKO ) (A
BANKT

17 r27 r3

For more on switching patches, please see "Switching Patches"
(page 18).

Making Connections

After connecting your guitar or guitar amp as described
below, turn on the ME-30's power switch.

* Once the connections have been completed, turn on power fo
your various devices in the order specified, By tuming on devices
in the wrong order, you risk causing malfunction and/or damage
to speakers and other devices.

(CD/MD Player} —=> ME-30 -> Guitar Amplifiers

CcD/MD
Player stc. Hsadphones
=0 AC Adaptor
/ {PSA-Geries:

T Optional)

Guitar Ampliflers

* To prevent malfunction and/or damage to speakers or other
devices, always turn down the volume, and turn off the power on
alf devices before making any connections.

* Turn up the volume on amps only after first making all connec-
tions and turning on the amp’s power switch.

* When using monaural output, be sure to connect your cable to
the OUTPUT L(MONO) jack.

* This unit is equipped with a proteciion circuit. A brief interval (a
few seconds) after power up is required before the unit will
operate normally.

* When operated on batteries alone, "BATT L" appears in the LCD's
character area when the battery levels run very fow. When this
happens, replace the batteries with new ones.

* When using batteries, insert batieries according to the directions
in “Changing the Batteries” (page 28).

* When using an AC adaptor with the ME-30, be sure fo use only
model PSA-Series AC adaptor, which is designed for use with the
ME-30. Using other AC adaptors may result in fire or cause other
damage.

* If there are batteries in the unit while an AC adaptor is being used,
normal operation will continue should the line voltage be inter-
rupted (power blackout or power cord disconnection).

17



If There is No Sound/Low Sound Quiput

« is all your other equipment properly connected?
Check all connections once more.

* I35 the volume turned down?
Check the volume setting of the amp or mixer you have connected.
Can you hear the sound through headphones when they are
plugged in? If so, it may be that there is a short in one of the cables
connecting the amp or other equipment, or your external devices
could be set incorrectly.

» |5 the expression pedal positioned so that the sound is lowered?
When the expression pedal is functioning as 2 volume pedal
{("VOLUME" appears in the pedal area of the display), no sound is
produced when the pedal tip is raised.

» Has the unit been switched into Tuner mode? (page 25)
Output is muted in Tuner mode,

18

Checking Out Sounds
— Play Mode

The ME-30 goes into Play mode when the power is turned on.
This is the mode in which you can use the pedals to call up
patches one after another when performing.

Switching Patches

Ta switch patches, use a number pedal {1-3) and the bank up
and bank down pedals.

Switching Numbers

When you press Number pedal (1), the number indicator (2)
above the pedal lights up, and the patch stored in the memory
location corresponding to that number is instantly called up,
switching you to that patch's sound.

However, here you can only select from three types of sound.
With the ME-30's "Bank pedals," though, you can select from
an even greater number of sounds.



Switching Banks

Pressing the Bank Up and Bank Down pedals (1) changes the
bank number, with the bank number that appears in the bank
display (2} changing according to how many times you step
on the pedals. At this point, pressing any of the Number
pedals (3}, switches you to the memory that is stored at that
bank and number.

There are ten banks, numbered from 0 through 9, which
when combined with the three numbers for each bank totals
30 patcies that you can switch among.

Switching Between User Memory and Pre-
set Memory

Pressing (1} on the panel switches hetween
USER and PRESET in the display's character area (2). When

you press one of the Number pedals {3}, you switch to the
sound in the corresponding memory for that number.

—

* The ME-30 automatically calls up the patch in Bank 1/Number 1
when the power is turned on.

If the paich won't switch:

* Have you gone into Bypass mode (page 25)?
= Have you gone into Manual mode (page 24)?
* Have you gone into Edit mode (page 21)2

* Have you gone into Tuner mode (page 25)7

* Have you gone into the Phrase Trainer Function (page 27)?

19



Arranging a Setup Thal's
Convenient 1
— Copying Paiches

Let's try setting up a sequence of patches to suit a certain
situation or a song we are going to play. We can choose one
patch from the ME-30's PRESET ar the USER memory and
copy it onto another memory in the USER memory.

Bank Number 2.4

1. Select-a paich to be copied.
(Refer to page 18; Switching Patches)

2. Press (WRITE/COPY) one fime.

“OPY-->" appears in the character area of the display.

3. Select the destination memory. -
You can also select a memory in a different bank. Press the
Number and Bank pedals to select the number of the
destination memory.

* To cancel the copy, press [EDIT/ESC ). This returns you to the
state you were in previously.

* Once the copy has been completed, you cannot restore the
contents that used to be stored in the memory iv which you
have copied another patch.

4. Press one more fime.
The characters spelling "COPY" flash on and off in the
character area of the display, the contents of the source
memory are copied to destination memary.

20

Arranging a Sefup That's
Convenient 2
— Exchanging Paiches

You will most likely want to rearrange the patches to suit your
plans for a gig, and the sangs you normally play.

Simpiy perform the following to exchange any two patches
residing in the ME-30's USER memory.

Bank Number 2.4

E

1,3

1. Select a source patch you want to switch from.
(Refer to page 18; Switching Patches)

2. Press (WRITE/COPY) two fimes,

IXCNG->" appears in the character area of the display.

3. Select the other memory to be switched.
You can also select a memory in a different bank. Press the
Number and Bank pedals to select the number of the
destination memaory.

* When canceling the procedure, press [EDIT/ESC ). You are
returned to the original condition.

4. Press onhe more time.
The characters "XCNGC" begin flashing in the display, and
the patches at the source and destination memory loca-
tions will be exchanged, one for the other.



Arranging a Setup That's
Convenient 3
— Edit Mode

Changing the contents of 2 patch (effect on/off status or
parameter values) is called "editing.” A few simple proce-
dures are all you need to know to edit patches on the ME-30.

26,78 13

|

£
[ re—

RiA0SE M
o
S
(B S EEE T
BEEE

5,6,7,8 4,8

1. Go into Edit mode.
Pressing puts you in Edit mode.
All of the effect nares appear in the effect area (refer to
page 7) of the display.

2. Select the section (effect) to be edited.
By pressing <JEFFECT[™>, the flashing effect names
that appear in the effect area of the dispiay, and the
display switches to the screen shown the part to be edited.

|_COMPRESSOR ] 0oD/DS |

| PATCHNAME | | EQ/PH ]
| MASTERLEVEL | | NOISE SuP__|
! PEDAL | [ DELAY . |

{

___REVERB __ l«»{ MODULATION |

You can turn on and off each of the effects, as well as
change their parameter values, in the effect sections. Each
of the names of parameters needed by those effects, as
well as a control knob icon showing their rough values,
appear in the parameter area (refer to page 7) of the
display.

* For more on the master level, please see Step 6; for more about
pedals, please see Step 7; for more about patch names, please
see Step 8.

* You can view parameters in Edit mode and their rough valves
by looking at the control knob icon in the parameter area of
the display. "The precise values are shown in the display's
character area.

3. Set the effect on/off.

Pressing switches the effect to be edited
on or off. The on/off status for the effect is shown with an
effect icon in the display.

* In Edit mode, the on/off status of the following five effects is
shown in the display as well as by the Number and Bank
indicator lights. Additionally, effects can also be switched on
and off using the Number pedals and Bank pedals.

AV130 —i~f
gH3A3Y

HOSS3ddWO0D
NOLLYINGOW

4. Select the parameter to be changed.

Using < JPARAMETER{"™, select the parameter to be
changed. The control knob icon of the selected parameter
flashes, and the value for that parameter is shown in the
display's character area.

in the EQ/PH and MODULATION sections, the effect
must be selected before they are processed. When you
select the EQ/PH and MODULATION sections with
< JEFFECT™>, the effects you can select appear
below the effect icans, with ane of them flashing. Using
SSPVALUE -, to move through the icons, select an
effect.

* If a particular effect is turned off, its value appearing in the
character area flashes on and off.

. Change the vaiue setting for the parameter.

Using ST2VALUE®~, change the parameter's value
setting. Holding down the button causes the values to
change continuously.

Furthermore, when you press VALUE <%, {or <=~ VALUE)
while holding down S VALUE (or VALUE#~,) button,
the values wili change faster.

Repeat Steps 2 through 5 to create a sound you like.

21



6.

Set the Maosier level.
MASTER LEVEL (0-100)

DEOSS ME-I0 Elihswnen

D] o BT
=) E) N

Determines the overall volume level for the patch. This is
used to obtain a balanced volume relative to other
patches.

(1) Use < JEFFECT( > to reach the mode indicated by
MASTER LEVEL in the parameter area. In that mode,
you can use "= VALUE ~# to adjust the Master
Level.

- (2} When setting the volume, you will probably want to

22

raise the volume of solo parts, while reducing the
volume of the backup, in the interest of achieving a
good overall volume baiance.

If There is No Sound/Low Sound

= Are the values of parameters connected with volume set too
low?
Check to make sure that settings for parameters such as
“LEVEL” are not set too iow.

7. Decide which effect to conirol with the expres-
sion pedat.

The effect's
connect position (1 )
i

{1) Using <JEFFECT{ >, move through the pedal sec-
tions (immediately to the left of MASTER LEVEL).

{2) You can then choose the pedal effect with
SEPVALUEE>, In addition to being able to select
the effect name shown in the character area (refer to
page 7) of the display’s pedal area, you can also select
where the effect is connected, with the paosition of the
pedai icon shown in the effect area.

* The position of the pedal icon (the effect's connect position)
can be changed only if one of these three is assigned: Volume
Pedal (VOLUME), WAH, or Ring Modulator (RING MOD).

* When WAH is the selected effect, you can set the on/off
conditions to be used when switching patches. You can
switch the wah effect on and off by strongly pressing on the.
toe of the expression pedal. When the effect is off, the effect's
icon flashes on and off.

* When you don't need to use the expression pedal for anything
in a song, we recommend that you go ahead and switch it off.

8. Name the sound.

(1)
E

CHBOEES ME-30 B %umwn )
e () e -
D_ I %ﬂ% oy =
= Be@E08
By o2 &=
BANKY7| o= JUNER — AR

5
@ @

{1} Using < JEFFECT( >, move through the patch name
sections (immediately to the right of MASTER LEVEL).

{2} Adter pressing << JPARAMETER[—=> to move the point
that is flashing through the characters,

{3) you can change the characters with <=2 VALUE <%~
You'|l find it convenient if you name the sound you
have created {using a maximum of six characters) as
something that is easy to associate with that sound.
You can select one of two different guitar icons. This
ts convenient for classifying patches by song, how
they sound on the guitar, and so forth,

L]
=

When you have got the sound you like, save it by carrying out
the write procedure, as follows.



Storing Your Sounds
— The Write Procedure

After editing a patch, use the write procedure to store your
original sounds that you find you like.

Bank Number 1 !3

2

* If you haven't carried out the virite procedure when the power
is turned or cut off, any sound you have created and edited is
erased.

1. Press (WRITE/COPY).
"WRITE" flashes in the character area of the display, and
the bank display and pedal number indicators show the
presently selected memory number.

2. Select the memory fo which you want to save
the sound.
(This step is unnecessary if you don't mind saving to the
current memory.}
[f you like, you can select @ memory in another bank.
Using the Bank pedals and Number pedals, select a
memaory to which you want to save the sound.

* To cancel the write procedure, press either

EDIT/ESG), < JEFFECT[>,
& JPARAMETER( ">, or “o” VALUE <8,

The write procedure is canceled, returning you to Edit mode.

3. Press once more.
"WRITE" fiashes in the character area of the display, your
sound is written to the selected memory, and then you are
returned to Play mode. :

* Any patch previousiy stored at the memory locafion being
written to is discarded the moment you complete the write
procedure,

When You Don't Want io
Store Your Sounds
— Escape

ror those times when you think something like *Now, I've
edited this sound, but don't really like it, so [ just want to go
back to Play mode without saving the sound,” or "l want to
start editing this sound again from the beginning," you can
"escape," and return the sound to the way it sounded before
vou began editing it.

1,2

DHAEEE ME-30 Bl $
T e (I, | o) st
= [EpEEEERE| B le@d

i

q?

1

B

i

BN,

E
9’(15
ok

)

1. Press {(EDIT/ESC).
The characters "ESCAPE" flash in the character area of the
display.

* To cancel the ascape, press either
< EFFECT >, << |PARAMETER[ >,
or SEPVALUE <.
The escape procedure is canceled, returning you to Edit
mode.

2. Press [EDIT/ESC ] once more.

The previous version of the sound returns, and you go
back into Play mode.

* All changes to the sound previously being edited are lost once you
compiete the escape.

23



Using the ME-30 Like a
Chain of Compact Effects
— Manual Mode

Besides Play mode, which you usually use for switching
patches while performing, the ME-30 also features a Manual
mode. In Manual mode, by switching each effect on and off
with the pedals you normally use to swiich between your
usuai patches, you can get that feel of using a line-up of
compact effects.

HOSSIHIWOD —

Pressing (MANUAL) puts you info Manual mode.

in Manual mode, the Number pedals {1-3) correspond
respectively to OD/DS, DELAY, and MODULATION,
and the Bank Up pedal and Bank Down pedai to COM-
PRESSOR and REVERB ON/OFF. The on/off status of each
effect is shown not only in the display's effect area, but
also by each pedal's indicator. In the same way as is done
in Edit mode, use <ZJEFFECT( > and
for EQ/PH and NOISE SUP ON/OFF. Furthermore, you
can change the parameters for each effect and the expres-
sion pedal’s functions in the same way you do in Edit
mode. Although changes made to the sound are stored
automatically, some parameter changes may not be saved
if the power is turned off or cut while you are still in
Manual mode.

Press again to return to Piay mode.

24

Copying and Exchanging Sounds Between
Manual Mode and User/Preset Memory
Locations

To copy a sound from a User/Preset memory into Manual
mode, use the procedure described in Step 3 of "Arranging a
Setup That's Convenient 1 — Copying Patches" (page 20,
and when you have selected a memaory to write to, press
(MANUAD).

To copy a sound in Manual mode to a User memory, use
Manual mode to carry out the procedure described in "As-
ranging a Setup That's Convenient 1.-— Copying Patches.”

Patches can be exchanged between the User memory and
Manual mode in the same way.

* At the factory defaults, when you copy a Manual mode patch to
User memory, the patch name is shown as "~r—."

* Although the patch name does not appear when you copy a paich
from User or Preset memory to Manual mode, it is remembered.
When you later copy the patch from Manual mode to User
memory, the patch name appears again.




Getting Only the Guitar
Sound With No Effect
-— Bypass Mode

When you prass BYPASD), "BYPASS" appears in the display,
and the ME-30 switches to Bypass mode. Pressing
once again returns you to the previous mode.

QIB0EE ME-30 Elkawmm
[} [y =
=)

BANK | = TUNER ~a {2\ BAKK]

Tuning the Guitar
— Tuner Mode

The ME-30 features a built-in chromatic auto tuner. This
allows you to tune your instrument easily, without having to
change any connections. Additionally, when in Tuner mode,
the output is muted, making it unnecessary for you to turn
down your amp when you need to tune your guitar.

In Tuner mode, the note name appears in the bank display
{refer to page &), and the amount by which the pitch is off is
shown by the number indicator and the display's character
area.

E

1,

1. Pressing (TUNER) puts you intc Tuner moade.
You can aiso get into the Tuner mode by stepping on bath
the Bank Up and Bank Down pedals at the same time.

2. Adjusting the standard pitch.

With no input sound (when you are not producing any
sound from your instrument}, or when pressing either of
ST VALUE <8, the current standard pitch appears in
the character area of the display. In this state, you can use
ST AVALUE -~ to change the standard pitch. You can
adjust the standard pitch setting within the range of 435~
445 Hz in 1 Hz steps.

* If you change the standard pitch, be sure to switch out of
Tuner mode before turning the power off, The setting is saved
when you leave Tuner mode. Changes to the standard pitch
are not saved if the power is turned off while you are still in
Tuner mode.

3. Play the open string that is to be tuned.

The note name of the pitch closest to that sounded by the
string just played appears in the bank display.

* Mute the other strings with your hand, or by other means.
Allowing strings other than the one you are currently tuning
fo vibrate along with the string being tuned may cause the
tuning to be inaccurate.

25



4. First, tune the sirings until the appropriate note
name appedars in the bank display.

Note Name

Ordinarily, the sixth and first strings should be tuned until
"E" is shown; and for the fifth string, "A,” the fourth string
"D," the third string "G," and the secand string "B."

* When the dot at the lower right of the Bank display is lit, it
means the note is sharped (#).

5. Next, try fo get a more precise tuning.

When using the indicator in the display's character area,
fine tune your instrument by getting only the center
character to fight; when using the number indicator, try to
have oniy the number two pedal indicator light up.

Tune the other strings, repeating Steps 3 through 5.

* The recommended technique for tuning is to start a bit under
the target pitch, and tune up a little at a fime until you are in
tune. This makes it harder for the string to go out of tune.

* On guitars fitted with tremolo arms, tuning only one siring
may cause the other strings to be out of tune. In this kind of
situation, after first adjusting each string to its approximate
tuning, then go on and fine tune all of the strings.

6. Press once more fo retumn to the previ-
ous mode.
Depressing the Bank Up and Bank Down pedals simulia-
neously will also take you back to the previous mode.

26

Practicing Along with a
CD orMD -
— The AUX Input Jack

When you want to practice along with a compact disk, mini-
disk, tape, or the like, connect your equipment to the auxil-
iary input jack (refer to page 6) on the rear panel. The sounds
from connected equipment are mixed with your guitar sound
in the ME-30, making it convenient to use headphones when,
for example, you practice at home.

Furthermore, when you plug in headphones, or when con-
necting the ME-30 to your home portable stereo, we recom-
mend that you press {the icon in the dispiay
lights up) to turn the guitar amp simulator (refer to page 16)
on. Please refer to "Making Connections" (page 17).



Copying Difficult Phrases
— The Phrase Trainer Function

The ME-30 features a built-in "Phrase Trainer function. With
this function, you can record and repeatedly play back
portions of music from devices (CDs, MDs, etc.) connected
to the ME-30's auxiliary input jack, for concentrated copying
or practicing of just the section you need. Additionaliy, you
can slow down the playback of this material, making it easier
to copy fast phrases or passages.

* Everything you record using the Phrase Trainer feature is dis-
carded as soon as your turn off the Phrase Trainer, or switch off the
nit,

1. Press (PHRASE ON/OFF ) to turn the Phrase Trainer
function on. "REC" appears in the display's char-
acter areq, and the function goes into record
standby. :

DEOBE ME-31] Eifuwwcs

U=
i P

2. Play music from whatever device you have
connected to the auxiliary input jack. Press (>
the moment you reach the point where you
want recording to start, and press (=) when you
want recording to stop. The recording is in mono
and extends to a maximum of 12 seconds. If the
section exceeds this maximum periocd, then
recording will stop automalically, even if you
don't press {* ]. During recording, the indicator in
the display's parameter area (refer to page 7)
confinuously shows the recording fime.

DEOSE ME-30 Erem

3. Press (=] o repeatedly play back the recorded
material. When you want to piay back the seg-
ment from the beginning, affer pressing (=) once,
press (=<}, then press (=) again.

RIBOSE ME-30 &R o

e

4. Cue andreview functions are available by press-

ing (»> ) or {_=<) during playback.

5. When you wanf fo record again, once you hoave

pressed [=] to interrupt playback, press
again. This returns you fo the condition in you
were in af Step 1.

* When you use the Phrase Trainer function, you will be tempo-
rarily unable to use spatial effects (Delay, Modulation and
Reverb) and the expression pedal. However, this is not because
the patch itself has been rewritten, so you can go ahead and play
using just the sound you hear until you turn off the Phrase Trainer
function.

* You can use the pedals to carry out The Phrase Trainer proce-
dures shown below. Using the pedals to perform these functions
allows you to concenirate on your practice. Furthermore, you
can control your guitar volume with the expression pedal,
allowing you to easily adjust the volume of the source and your
guitar.

Guitar Level

27



Copying Fast Phrases
— Changing Playback Speed

Phrase Trainer features a function which aliows you to slow
down the playback speed. It also features a built-in fixed pitch
mode, so the pitch remains unchanged, even when you slow
down the tempo.

1. During playback or when stopped, the words
*SPEED" or "PITCH" flash on and off (or just stay 1if)
in the Phrase Trainer area. After you press
< JPARAMETER{ > and "SPEED" begins fiash-
ing, you can change the speed with

TEPVALUE <.

CIEDSE ME-30 S
to]

N‘ ERMH";,%\ -

2. When you once more press < JPARAMETER( >,
"PITCH" then flashes. In this mode, you can use
TSP VALUE~%, to switch between "FIXED" and
"VARY." When you select "VARY," the pitch falls
as you decrease the speed, whereas with "FIXED,"
the pitch remains as it is, and only the speed
changes. ’

* Due to the special pitch shifter that is utilized when "FIXED" is
selected, the sound may waver slightly. If you feel that this makes
it difficult to hear the material well, please use "VARY."

* With "VARY,” the pitch falls along with the decrease in speed. The
difference between the original and shifted pitches that occurs
when you slow the tempo progress is as shown below:

SPEED INTERVAL

Normal | Original pitch
04% Approximately one semitone lowar
85% Approximately two semitones lowar
84% Approximately three semitones lower
78% Approximately four semitones lower .
75% Approximataely five semitones lower
71% Approximatsly six semitones iower
50% One octave lower
25% Two octaves lower

28

Changing the Batteries

When the batteries are depleted, "BATT L" appears.in the
display's character area. When this occurs, please insert fresh
batteries. Due to the ME-30 high power consumption, you
should use alkatine batteries. .

* Da not mix new and used batteries, and do not use different types
of batteries.

* When :'nserﬁ'ng batteries, do not confuse the positive {plus) and
negative (minus) poles.

e



Restoring Factory Seftings
— Initialization

When returning all the memories (initialization) to their
factory presets, please follow the diagram below.

BIBLEE ME-30 St $,
PREZETTT =gy )

1. Tum off the power.

2. While holding down both PARAMETER > and
S=VALUE, turn the power back on.
"PRESET" appears in the display.

* If you wanf to cancel the initlalization, turn the power off,

then on again.

3. Press (WRITE/COPY ).
After all the memories have been initialized, you are
reterned to Play mode.

29



* When shipped from the factory, the contents of the User memory are the same as those in the Preset memory.

Factory Settfings

] e gl

‘wauy Bukeid veym dnyoid Bupiongwing & Buisn eq pinosm noA jey uofidwnssi aU) Uo paseq PasnpPaid 2i1am Spunos Bsst] %
-wiay Buifejd ueum dmyoid poo-giBuyg e Buisn aq pinom noA JeUl uojdunsse ay) uc peseq psonpold aiam Spunos asaiy, : W

toziozfosNNoziol]ocilosioL]0L NoljoLJozfloz[oljoLloLjos oL{oL]0L{02]] 0L joLJozlfoZ]oL]0L 0L} 0L]0L TIATT HALSYIN
Frenesd by euy Temroivamralered K] 120 fanmod || 220 || vt <440 | 490 | jewwfrivm] 200 | mmedameeml | 440 | 240 | 340 | ooy 40 “IVa3ad NOISSIHdX3
LISk Sk 091499102 R ESRADNAIEES R R B E R DR Gi g9 |oe 13AF0 103443
o lGr16E (1 G65]09 |02 ) D6 HOLIOSISPISELISE|0SHOL|SEIOP] S | S 1OV} OF g¢ gL 104 anLL
T jwoou ook | | v [wooul v waou] [wooufwoou] Tvk Hmoou}woou woou | ook ook woas| | Tiv | Tive fwoou | mive WOOH WOO OOk BdAl gH3A3d
a9 89 H1id3d
0s 09 31vH OT10NIHL
gl108( 0L 06 G9 THA31 103443
0011001 |00} 004 00k 13A37103Hld
g ick-11a Z el HO.lid HILJHS HOLId
0 85 ) SONVYNOSIH
Ge 14 Hid=d
SL ] 02 Alvd HIDNY 14
004 g ) 09 08 59 Gl | 6 TAAZT 103443
i OF 0G| - ge 0c 0e SE | 69 H1ld3d
0s G | GF Ge S or 05 | 65 31vH SNHOHO
068199 00 0L 09 §9 OF | 99 001 08 Qg | 08 001 Se | 1aAa1 103349
gS10e Gl | 09 Sl 82 Ge 152 0g Ge Q¢ | 0é Se S 1Movdd33d
08 10528 0BE 0021 06 oot 0.E102% 028 04 092|052 oe 0181 ANIL
[TVBLOH | ek wed | Mvd TN WrRIOH| TREOH| RO Hvd NYH TR0 TYPRON NYd NYd Mn_?w Avida
ogjoolooffooloa{oalioofogjoalloaloologfjooioolooljooioajoofica|og{og{|oo|oa]log|ioo|09i09|i02]09]! 09 |{GI0OHSIHMHL |HOS5IHAANGS IEION
C 0B 0 JONVNOSIH
113 a1 0 Hild3d
[0 0¢ . Ge JivH HIASVHd
0 0 [ al 000 0|2 0 g |0 eyl 010 [ L ¢ 1dA30
4 0 9ldit 01210 LR EIR: ¢ |0 ¢ jjei{ejo [ G 9 |5svd
¥ FHe || 0 cl¥ i yie || O 0}~ 9- i A A 4 0 |TMadin
0 0 Ojv ¥ 9i0|¢ el ¥ 0 Y2 ¥ gj]0]0 4 g ¥ |31d3dd HIZNVNDE
05|59 |04 54 GLi 84184104184 QL | SL 94 oLlolisijloB]G2{GL]|GL 8L (G| SL]06 (8L TEAIN
0 |SL] 0§58 4 oclS5]|8§ 0 G¢ || 02 gl D0 ISE] S{02(0E0LI0L 01 01 0] 0 {3INOL
poijoBiseil o0 GO i0L|SB 06|59 Si 109 S8 SL|SL|05 109000k || 02{S2 1057 09] ¢ | S5 13AHA NOolLLdolLsia
v | v | reve | froeenay Jreoeacy | 53ma | oo otinual | 704 B (e | MM e | o | 7 (o | oas) |same | o] ree | bes | e | ome oy dJ AL / AAIHCGHIAD
01149 174 ql 0L 59 004 BELER]
010 0 0 Y [474 0 HOVLLY
Qg |08 0E T 0¢ Go [¢14 NIVLSNS HOS5344dN00
TEERA{ VN {190 | | ovn | sk vaais] | svial Jascion] oonse || aviin | s | ssano || a0 v homms onsae | e wis2) ] fivavsoisoviBoantol | vy | TenS | Sma |{ o [ea] aeno || wove (o] @ene | SINYN HOLYd
PIPIPI P\ PP\ PIPIPIPIPPIPPPIPPPIPPPIPPLPIP P PP P P uoen
g{2}t Ej1d]i gEleil eEi{di | el{ejt cgiejl EE-EN cl2]1l glelt €] 2| L [H3anNnN
0 6 L 9 S ¥ £ [ ANVE

ajqe) jasaid Riojiely s OF-3N SSOEIQ

30



I13ATTHALSYIN

Twadd NOISS3HJIX3
13A31 193443
NI
3dAL Hu3AdH
H1d3q4
3lvd a1onadlL
1391103443
J12A37 LO3HI]
Holld HIALHIHS HOLId
JONVYNOSIH
Hld43d
31vH HIONVY IS
RELCN R EEEE]
Hid3ag
ALVH SNHOHD
HAF7 103443
; »ovaa33d
JALL
3dAL PAAEN]
QIOHSIHHL |HOSS3HAdNS ISHON
JONYNOSIH
H1d3d
31vH HASYHd
BELE]
Ssvd
A1aan
7834 HIZITYND3
13A31
INCL
JAIHA _| NOLLHOESIa
SdAl /IAMHAYIAO
RELE]]
AOVLELY
NIvLSNS HOSS3IHAWQO
FNVYN HOVd

rPI PP Nw PPIPP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP |uoommo

£ c £ 2 L £ G i E g 1 3 [ S EEENY
YNV

jleydjue|g smsngm Oe-3IN SSOEQ




Before Assuming
Malfunction
— Troubleshooting

When no sound is produced, or when you think something .

is acting oddly, check through the following points first. if the
problem still persists even after trying the remedies listed
here, please contact the retailer from whom you bought the
unit, or the nearest Roland Service Center.

No sound or only low sound.

= I5 all your other equipment properly connected?
Check all connections once more.

¢ |5 the volume turned down?
Check the volume setting of the amp or mixer you have
connected.

= Can you hear the sound through headphones when they are
plugged in? ‘
If sound can be heard through headphonas, it may be that
there is a short in one of the cables connecting the amp or
other equipment, or a mistake in the settings of an external
device.

* Are the parameters of any effects involving sound levels set
too low?
Check to make sure that parameters such as “LEVEL" are not
set too low. {page 21)

» Could the expression pedai be responsible for a reduced
sound level?
When the expression pedal is functioning as a volume
pedal (“VOLUME" appears in the pedal area of the display,
no sound is produced when the pedal tip is raised.

* Has the unit been switched into Tuner mode? (page 25)
Output is muted in Tuner mode.

Patches won’t change.
= Have you gone into Bypass mode? (page 25)

= Have you gone into Manual mode? (page 24)
= Have you gone into Edit mode? (page 21)
» Have you gone into Tuner mode? (page 25)

» Have you gone into the Phrase Trainer Function? (page 27)

32

R : e an ta sateebi e e bt L SR AL sy



Specifications
ME-30: Guitar Multiple Effects

AD Conversion
A Y Method 20-bit ADC

DA Conversion
A Y Method 18-bit DAC

Sampling Frequency
441 kHz

Patches
30 (User) + 30 (Preset) + Manual Settings

Efects

Compressor

Overdrive / Distottion

Equalizer / Phaser

Noise Suppressor

Delay

Chorus / Flanger / Pitch Shifter / Tremolo
‘Reverb

Guitar Amplifier Simulator

< Effects for Expression Pedal >
Volume Pedal

Pedal Wah

Tremolo Arm
‘Ring Modulator

Nominal Input Level
INPUT: -20 dBm
AUXIN:  -10dBm

input impedance
INPUT: 1T MQ
AUXIN: 47 kQ

Nominaf Output Level
QUTPUT: -20dBm

Quiput Impedance
QUTPUT: 2kQ

Display
7 segments, 1 character LED
Customn LCD (Luminous Display)

Jacks

INPUT jack

AUX IN jack (Sterec Mini Type)
QUTPUT Jacks LIMONO) /R
Headphones jack (Stereo Mini Type)
AC ADAPTOR Jack

Power Supply 7
DC 9 V: Dry Batteries (R6 (AA) type) x 6
Adaptor {P5A-Series: Optional)

Current Draw
170 mA
* Expected battery life under continuous use:
Carbon: 3 hours
Alkaline: 8 hours
These figures will vary depending on the actual conditions of use.

Dimensions
305 (W) x 205 (D) x 55 (M) mm
12-1/16 (W) x 8-1/8 (D) x 2-3/16 {H) inches

Weight
1.5 kg / 3 lbs 5 oz (inciuding batteries)

Accessories

Owner's Manual

Dry Batteries {R6 (AA) type) x 6 (Alkaline)
Roland Service

Options
AC Adaptor PSA-Series

* 0dBm = 0.775 Vims

* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/
or appearance of this unit are subject to change without prior
nofice.

33



index

A

AC Adaptor Jack....encmieniiinns 6
ARM s 16
AUX IN Jack ocnvmereeensessirinnne 6, 26
B

Bank .ccvreerierernresersceereerenrensasens 19
BANK Display ..occmrervnreicrnennn: 6, 19
BANK Down Indicator .....ceeerrreerens 6
BANK Down Pedal .....ccoueeaee 6, 19
BANK Up Indicator ...coereviucrveninns 6
BANK Up Pedal ....ocvverevirenanne 6, 19
BATT L oeeeeeereereesiessssonananians 28
Blank Chart ......ocoreereeemirecsnsseninnas 31
Bypass Motde .....oovcrernecieisraninieins 25
c .
Changing the Batiaries .....vewue 28
Character Ar€a ...cocvvveercrenssrerereesnes 7
CHORUS et reeeeeeeressranrenss 12
COMPRESSOR .o, 8
CODY vvrerrrarvinssisssinsinimmmssssrmsesereses 20
D

DELAY eeeerirvecemnerntnerrecssssssannenan 11
DISplay cccovrvreemrenrinrr et sreesnenneas 6
DISTORTION ...oevrrrvreeciiiniannans g
E

Edit MO ..eeticeiecreeemrcmsresssreenane 21
EffECL cvvvermereceeiaiiesrsrnersscnsesssanns 8, 21
Effect ICON voeeoveiiricerereecranssannens 7, 21
Effects Area ......coccvrmeeessecnsnvnnecnns 7
Effects Name .....ccovereeenieennnirreiesas 7
EQ/PH uovveeeeseeneserernerseesasesnsssasenans 10
EQUALIZER .covvvnrreoreessrarsssnsenens 10
ESCAPE cueerreerecsesiirrsrinsssrarerasananees 23
EXCRANEe oooecvvvensirrncnssenraenrncns 20
Expression Pedal ............. 6, 15, 22
F

Factory Settings ....c.ocemmsssescinnanes 30
FIXED cevovenenenssarnssssesererncesssssessnsns 28
FLANGER wovevvecereveersesesesascssnines 12
G

GUITAR AMP SIMULATOR ......... 16

GUITAR AMP SIMULATOR Area ... 7
Guitar ICoN e rveeescsnrrinnn 7, 22

34

H

Headphones Jack e, 6
I

INIEAHZALON v e rmeniee 29
INPUT JACK ivvviiinrerrrcserrnsvesmeennsas 6
K

Knob fcon i 7
M

Main Featuras .......cvvercrecsamsinaes 1
Making Connections ......cccevenane. 17
Manual Mode .....cccvervrrecriemeisien 24
MASTER LEVEL ., 22
MEMOY coirineeraee e 17
MODULATION .evveervrrrrmeesecseens 12
N

NOISE SUPPRESSOR .o 11
NUMDBEF 1 cvvrevereieninrssnresesssnenrees 18
Number Indicator.....oveeeeeennn 18
Number Pedal ........ccociivennne 6, 18
Number Pedal Indicators............... 6
O _
OD/DS e cnreiniiiaaes e reasasreameeesens 9
QUTPUT LIMONO) Jack -oveeeeereeee 6
OUTPUT R Jack covieereerrersneeciacnsan )
OVERDRIVE ...viciiireearimeereeessenes 9
P

Paramelar ...c.ccvverierererennsssnssansnens 23
PARAMETER Area ...ovevvceeecerecneenens 7
Parameter Name ..covevrmrerecersivssanin 7
PatCh coveivireeuieenrernerserssnnenes 17, 18
Patch NEME .ivirrerreeaemmeerreeaneres 22
PEDAL Ar8a ..ccvoeernnrmsenescrenmrnssons 7
Pedal Icon . creninenene 7, 22
PHASER .oiiieiiiiisienrrsrsnrrsesssnrenses 10
PHRASE TRAINER Area ...ccoocvieneanns 7
Phrase Trainer Function ....ceeieeee. 27
PITCH ettt sssesnnsensnerssens 28
PITCH SHIFTER avveiceivnimencrersinne 13
Play Mode ... oo 18
POWER SWILCh . reeecceeiccensimininnne 6
Preset Memory .....eceeecennnn, 17, 19

R

REVERB ..overeevivvimrnesmcencnranresennnnnss 14
RING MODULATOR ...ccrrnrienene 16
5

Specifications ... e mnreienirennen 33
SPEED ..uvvecercrrnrrcrrmtssiessassmrsserinss 28
Standard Pitch .evereoreinecscsnninnn 25
T

TREMOLOD et rere s s 13
TREMOLO ARM i 16
Troubleshooting ....vveeveneriinanns 32
Tuner Mode.......iennnnrnsseenens 25
U

User Memory ..o 17, 19
v

VARY rrrrrissssrsnnsanasnnsaes 28
VOLUME PEDAL ..coovemmmrerssrnsseon: 15
w

WAH e 15
Wiite Procedurg .....ccovvviinnianeneanas 23
= T OO UVU RO 7, 27
e OSSO 7, 27
I RO 7, 27
(B eeerrrernrerrearmrenaeresersrasaenrssens 7, 27
................................ 7, 25
.............................. 7, 21
CEFFECTLTS vvvveersnnnaenes 7,21
.................... 7, 21
............................ 7, 16
............................... 7, 24
T IPARAMETER > ............. 7, 21
................... 7, 27
..................................... 7, 27
................................. 7, 25
....................... 7,19
TEPVALUE <F™ voverneerereenines 7, 21
WRITE/COPY ] ....veeeeereienen, 7, 20, 23

.

i

[ T



Feor EU Countries i

‘ € This product camplies with the requirements of Eurapean Directive 89/336/EEC.
vy

For the USA N

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide remsonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This eguipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, f not installed and used in
‘accordance with the instructions, may cause hamiul interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantse
that interference will not occur In a paricular installation. If this equipment does cause harmiful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the egulpment off and on, the user is encouraged 1o try to corract the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- increase the separation batwaen the equipment and raceiver. -

- (Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

~ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help,

Unauthorized changes or modification 1o this system can void tha users authority to operate this equipment.
This equipment requires shislded interface cables in order to meat FCC class B Limit.

vy
For Canada—\
NOTICE
This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment Regulations.
AVIS
Cet apparell numérigue de la classe B respacte toutes les exigences du Réglemant sur le matérie! broullieur du Canada.
vy

35






Information

Roland

When you need repair service, call your nearest Roland Service Center or authorized Roland distributor in your country as

shown below.

ARGENTINA
Instrumentos Musicales 5.A.
Florida 638

{100%) Buenos Ajres
ARGENTINA

TEL: (1) 394 4029

BRAZIL

Roland Brasil Ltda.

R. Coronel Octaviano da Sitveira
03 05522-010

Sao Pauio BRAZIL

TEL: (011) 843 5377

CANADA

Roland Cannda Music Ltd.
(Head Cffice)

5480 Parkwood Way Richmond
B.C., V&V IM4 CANADA
TEL: {0604) 270 6626

Roland Canada Masic Etd,
{Toronto Office}

Linit 7, 109 Woadbine Dawns
Blvd, Etobicoke, ON

MW 6Y] CANADA

TEL: ((418) 213 9707

MEXICO

Caga Veerkamp, s.a. de c.v.
Av. Taluea Na. 325 Col. Oliver de
Itr¢ Patires (1780 Maxico D.F.

MEXICO
TEL: (325) 558 04 B0

La Casa Wagner de
Guadalajara s.a. de e.v,
Av. Cortma No. 2035,
Guadalgara, Jalisce Mexico
L P.44100 MEXICO

TEL: (G3) 613 14314

PANAMA

Productos Superiores, S.A.
Apartado 655 - Panama 1

REP. DE PANAMA

TEL: 26 3322

U. 5. A.

Roland Corporation 1.8,
7200 Dominion Circle

Loa Angeles, CA. 90040-3656,
U.5 A,

TEL: (0213) 685 5141

VENEZUELA
Musicland Digital C.A.
Av. Francisco de Mimnda,
Centro Prrgue de Cristal, Nivel
2 Loce! ) Caracas
VENEZUELA

TEL: (02} 285 9218

AUSTRALIA
Roland Corporation
Australia Pty, Ltd,

35 Campbell Avenue

Des Why West. NSW 2093
AUSTRALIA

TEL: (02) 9962 B266

NEW ZEALAND

Roland Corporation (NZ) Lkl
97 Mt. Eden Rond, Mt Eden,
Auckdand 3, NEW ZEALAND
TEL: [09) 3058 715

CHINA

Beijing Xinghal Musical
Instruments Co., Lid.

& Huengmuchang Chao Yang
District, Betjing, CHINA
TEL: (110) 6774 7491

HONG KONG

Totn Lea Music Co., Lid,
Service Division

22.32 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen
Wan, New Termitories,
HONG KONG

TEL: 24150911

INDIA

Rivera Traders Pvt. Lid.
409, Mirman Kendra,

off Tr. Edwin Maoses Road,
Munbei 400011, INDIA
TEL: {0122} 495 3079

INDONESIA

PT Galestra Inti
Kompleks Packantoran
Dhta Meriin Blok E No.6—7
1. Gajah Mada No.3—5,
Jakarta 10130,

INDODNESIA

TEL: ((21) 6335416

KOREA

Cosmos Corporation
Service Station

241 2nd Flaor Nak-Won Arcade
Jong-Ro ku, Seoul, KOREA
TEL: (02} 747 B3dd

MALAYSIA

Bentley Music SON BHD

1411 & 142, jalan Bukit Binmng
55100 Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA
TEL: {03) 2443333

PHILIPPINES

G.A. Yupangco & Co. Inc.
139 Gil ). Puyat Avenue

Makati, Metro Maniia 1200,

TEL: (02) BS9 5801

SINGAPORE

Swee Lee Company
BLOCK 231, Bain Street #03-23
Bras Basah Complex,
SINGAPORE 18023}

TEL: 3367886

CRISTOFORI MUSIC FTE
LTD

Bk 3014, Bedok Industrin Park E,
#012-2148, SINGAPORE 489950
TEL: 243 9355

TAIWAN

ROLAND TAIWAN
ENTERFRISE CO., LTD.
Room 5, 98. Ne. 112 Chung Shan
N.Road Sec?, Taipel, TATWAN,
ROC

TEL: {02) 2561 5339

THAILAND

Theera Music Co. , Lid.

330 Verng Nokom Kesem, Sal 7,
Bangknk 16100, THATLAND
TEL: (02) 2248823

VIETNAM

Saigon music distdbutor
168 Nguyen Dinh Chieu St Sist 3
Ho chi minh Cly

VIETNAM
TEL- 88-242531
BAHRAIN

Moon Stores

Bab Al Bahrain Road,
P.O1Bux 20077

State of BAHRAIN
TEL: 211 005

ISRAEL

Halilit P. Greenspoan &
Sons Lid.

8 Retzif Fa'aliya Hasinya Su
Tel-Aviv-Yaho ISRAEL

TEL: (B3) 652366

JORDAN

AMMAN Trading Agency
Pripee Mehermmed St, P. O, Box
225 Ammean 11118 JORDAN
TEL: (06) 841200

KUWAITY

Easa Husain Al-Yousifi
PO, Box 126 Safat 13002
KLIWAIT

TEL: 5715459

1EBANON

A. Chahine & Fils

PO, Box 16-53576crgl ?’Adan 5t
Chahine Building, Achrz/

Beirut, LEBANGN

TEL: {01} 325799

OMAN

OHI Blectronics & Trading
Co. LLC

F. Q. Box B8 Muscat
Suitarate of OMAN

TEL: §59085

QATAR

Badie Studio & Stores
P.0.Box 62,

DOHA QATAR

TEL: 423554

SAUDI ARABIA

Abdut Latif 5. Al-Ghamdi
Trading Bstablishment
Middie East Commerciat Center
Al-Khobar Dharen Highway
P.0. Box 3631 Al-Khober

31952 SALDEARABIA

AUSTRIA

E. Demalte &Ca.
New-Rum Siemens-Stresse 4
603 [rnsbruck AUSTRIA
TEL: (0512) 26 44 260

LUXEMBOURG
Roland Benelux N, V.
Houtstraat 3 B-2260 Oevel
{Westerln} BELGIUM
TEL: (014) 575841

BELORUSSIA
TUSHE

UL Rabkorovskaya 17
220001 MINSK

TEL: (0172) 764-911

CYPRUS

Radex Sound Equipment Ltd.
17 Diagorou St., F.O.Box 2046,
Nieosia CYPRUS

TEL: (02) 453 425

DENMARK
Roland Scandinaviz A/S

TEL: (o) 98 2532 iangebrogade 6 Fost Bax 1957

aDawliah Universal DK-1023 Copenhagen K.

P.OBax 2154 ALKHOBAR 31952,

SAURI ARABIA

TEL: (3} BS 2081 FRANCE
Raoland Franee 5A

SYRIA 4, Rae Paul Henri SPAAK

i Parc de I'Esplanade F 77 462 5t
Tecbnical Light & Sound 7y jpas Lagny Cadex FRANCE
Khaled Tbn Al Walid 5 “TEL: 01 600 73 508
alid 5t,

Damaseus SYRIA FINLAND

TEL: {011} 235 384 Roland Scandinavia As,
Filial Finland

TURKEY Lauttasanrentie 54 B

Barkat Muxik aletleri jthalat  Fin-00201 Helsinki, FINLAND

ve {hracat limited ireleti TEL: (9} 6824020

Siraselvier Cad. Guney Ishani Ne.

85/6 Teksim, stanbul TURKEY ~ GERMANY

TEL: {212) 2459324 Ratand Elektronische
Mausildnstrumente

WA.E Hmdalsgmﬂschn!t mbH.

Zak EL & Musicel 96, 22844

Instruments Ca. W

Zabee] Roud, Al Sheroog Bldg., TEL: {D40] 52 60090

No. 14, Grand Floor DEJBAT

U.AE GREECE

P.0O. Box B050DUBAL 1L.AE
TEL: {04} 360755

EGYPT
Al Fanny Trading Office

El Homethhnpolm. Cairo,
EGYPT
TEL: (02) 4171828

{02} 4185531

KENYA

Musik Land Limited
P.C Boxx 32183 Mol Avenue
Nujrobi Repuhic of KENYA
TEL: {2338 346

REUNION

Maison FO - YAM Marcal
25 Rue Jules MermanZl,
Chuntdton - BE79 97491

Ste Clotilde REUNION

TEL: 282914

SOUTH AFRICA

That Other Music Shop
(1Y) Led,

13 Melle Street {Crir Melle and
Jut Street)

Brasmfontzin 2001

Republic of SOUTH AFRICA
TEL: {011) 403 4105

Paul Bothner (FTY} Ltd,

17 Werdmuiler Cenire Cluremont
7700

Republic of SOUTH AFRICA
TEL: (021) 64 4030

V. Ditnitriadis & Co. Ltd.
20, Alexandmas 5t. & Boubaulinas
54 5¢, 106 62 Athens, GREECE
TEL: {01} B232415

HUNGARY

Intermusica Ltd.

Warehouse Area "DEPO’ PEB3
H-2046 Torakbaling, HUNGARY
TEL: (23) 511011

IRELAND

The Bublin Service Centre
Audio Maintenance Limited
11 Brunswick Place Dublin 2
Raepubjic of IRELAND

TEL: (01) 677322

JTALY

Roland Italy 5. p. A.
Vinie delle industrie, B
2020 Arass Milano, ITALY
‘TEL: (0%) 937 781

NORWAY

Raland Scandinavia Avd.
Kontor Norge
Lilleakerveien 2 Posthoks 95
Lillenker N-0216 Oslo
NORWAY

TEL: 273 0074

FOLAND

P. P. H, Brzostowicz Marizn
UL Blokown 32, 03624 Wamnemwa
POLAND

TEL: (022) 679 #4192

PORTUGAL

Caiuns - Teenologias Audio e
Musica , Lda.

Rue de SANTA Catarina 131

4000 Parto, PORTUCAL

TEL: ((2) 38 4456

RUSS1A

Starmi Music Company
Sedojava-Toumfalnsja st., 16
103006 Mpseow, RUSSIA
TEL: 095 2092393

SPAIN

Roland Electronics

de Espafia, 5. A.

Calle Bolivia 239 08020 Barcelona,
SPAIN

TEL: (93} 308 1000

SWEDEN

Rotand Seandinavia A/S
SWEDISH SALES OFFICE
Danvik Center 26, 2 tr.

5-131 30 Nacks SWEDEN

TEL: {05) e 020

SWITZERLAND

Roland (Switzerland) AG
Musitronic AG

Gerberstrasse 5, CH-4410 Liestal,
SWITZERLAND

YEL: {061) 921 1615

UKRAINE

TIC-TAC

Mira Str. 10/108

P.D.Box 180

295400 Mumtkachevo, UKRAINE

" TEL: (3131} 43440

UNITED KINGDOM
Roland (UK.} Ltd,, Swansea
Office

Atlentic Close, Swenses
Enterprise Park SWANBEA

West Glamorgan SA7 9F},
UNITED KINGDPOM

TEL: (01792) 700139

As of December, 25, 1997

40234801



1 ME-30

DIB0SS






=Roland®

10699

i

!!!!!



